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Long Term Rating ACUITE BB+/ Outlook: Stable 
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* Refer Annexure for det ails 

Rating Rationale 

Acuité has reaffirmed the long-term rating of ‘ACUITE BB+’ (read as ACUITE double B plus) on the 

Rs.73.80 crore bank facilities of Lotus Farms (LF). The outlook is ‘Stable.’ 

The rating reaffirmation is on account long track record of operations of over 2 decades, experienced 

management and average but improved financial risk profile. Lotus Group’s operating income in FY21 

(Prov isional) grew by 17.74per cent to Rs.273.81 crore and net profit margin stood at 2.52per cent  

compared to net losses reported in FY20. This supported the improvement in financial risk profile of the 

group marked by lower gearing position and higher debt protection metrics. The group’s debt to equity 

ratio, as on March 31, 2021 (Prov isional) stood at 2.05 times against 3.53 times as on March 31, 2020. 

While, interest coverage ratio and DSCR stood at 3.24 times and 1.60 times, respectively. Working capital 

cycle got stretched in FY21 (Prov isional) marked by GCA days of 150 compared to 130 a year back . 

Average fund-based bank limit utilization, during the six months through August 2021, stood at over 

80per cent. 

About the Company 

Hyderabad-based LF was established in 1996 by Mr. Damodar Reddy, Mr. Srihari Reddy and Mrs. Surekha 

Marupuru. The firm is engaged in the business of poultry broiler farming, hatching, and feed processing. The 

firm has an in-house facility for rearing birds, hatching eggs, and processing feed. 

About the Group: 

Telangana-based, Lotus Farms (LF) and Lotus Poultries Private Limited (LPPL) together referred to as Lotus 

Group (LG) are promoted by Mr. Damodar Reddy, Mr. Srihari Reddy and Mrs. Surekha Marupuru. LF is 

engaged in poultry broiler farming, egg-hatching and feed processing, whereas LPPL is engaged only in 

egg-hatching. 

Analytical Approach 

For arriv ing at the rating, Acuité has consolidated the business and financial risk profiles of Lotus Farms (LF)  

and Lotus Poultries Private Limited (LPPL) together referred to as ‘Lotus Group’ (LG). The consolidation is in 

the v iew of common management, strong operational linkages between the entities, and a similar line of  

business. Extent of consolidation: Full. 

Key Rating Drivers 

Strengths 

 
 Experienced management and long track record of operations 

Lotus Group is engaged in the business of poultry broiler segment and is promoted by Mr. Damodar 

Reddy, Mr. Srihari Reddy and Mrs. Surekha Marupuru, who possess experience of more than two 

decades in the poultry industry. The extensive experience of the pr omoters has enabled the group 

to forge healthy relationships with customers and suppliers. Moreover, a long track record of 

operations of more than two decades has enabled the group to scale up its operations with its 

operating income standing at Rs.273.81  crore in FY2021 (Prov isional) as against Rs.230.24 crore in 

FY2019.  

  

Acuité believes that Lotus Group would continue to benefit from its experienced management and 

established relationships with customers.  
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In FY21 (Prov isional), the group reported an improvement in the overall operating performance. The 

group’s operating income increased by 17.74per cent to Rs.273.81 crore. Net profit margin stood at 

2.52per cent FY21 (Prov isional). Acuite expects the group’s operating revenue to increase at a 

CAGR of ~6per cent during FY22 to FY24 and its net profit margin would be in the range of 2 to 2.7 

per cent during the said period. 

 

 Average but improved financial risk profile 

Lotus group has average financial risk profile marked by modest net worth, moderate gearing 

position and debt protection metrics. In FY21 (Prov isional), financial risk profile of the group improved 

with improvement in overall operating performance. Net worth of the group, as on March 31, 2021 

(Prov isional) stood at Rs.48.19 crore compared to Rs.30.01 crore as on March 31, 2020. Besides higher 

net profit, capital infusion supported the improvement in net worth.  

 

Debt to equity ratio of the group improved to 2.05 times as on March 31, 2021 (Prov isional) from 3.53 

times a year back. This was a result of higher net worth and lower debt level. As on March 31, 2021 

(Prov isional) total debt stood at Rs.98.94 crore, comprising long-term debt of Rs.34.54 crore, short-

term debt of Rs.45.43 crore and unsecured loans from directors/related parties of Rs.18.97 crore. 

Going ahead, debt to equity ratio is expected to improve to 1.2 times to 1.74 times in the medium 

term. Total outside liabilit ies to tangible net worth (TOL/TNW) stood at 3.19 times as on March 31, 

2021 (Prov isional) compared to 4.92 times as on March 31, 2020.  

 

Interest coverage ratio of the group stood at 3.24 times in FY21 (Prov isional) and debt serv ice 

coverage ratio (DSCR) stood at 1.60 times for the year. Over a medium term, interest coverage ratio 

would remain in the range of 2.86 times to 2.96 times and DSCR at 1.46 times to 1.77 times. 

 

  

Weaknesses 

 

 Deterioration in working capital 

Lotus Group’s working capital cycle got stretched in FY21 (Prov isional) marked by gross current asset 

(GCA) days of 150 against 130 for FY20. This was mainly led by higher inventory days, which stood 

at 149 for FY21 (Prov isional) compared to 108 for FY20. Although higher creditor days (88 for FY21 

(Prov isional) v s 70 a year back) offered some support. Average bank limit utilization during the 6 

months through August 2021 was ~82-87per cent. Going ahead, during FY22 to FY24, GCA days are 

estimated to remain ~129-135. 

 

 Susceptibility of revenue and profitability to bird diseases 

Bird flu and other diseases are crit ical risks in the poultry business, which can affect demand and 

cause a prolonged impact on prices. Though the group witnessed good improvement in overall 

operating performance in FY21 (Prov isional) after a weak performance in FY20 due to Cov id -19-led 

fears, sustaining the improvement would be a key going ahead. 

 

Rating Sensitivities 

 Significant improvement in operating income while maintaining profit margins  

 Deterioration in working capital cycle 

 

Material Covenants 

Current ratio above 1.33 times 

 

Liquidity Position – Adequate 

Lotus Group has adequate liquidity. With improvement in operating performance, liquidity position of 

the group also improved and fund infusion further supported liquidity position. Current ratio of the group 

improved but stood at a moderate level of 1.08 t imes as on March 31, 2021 (Prov isional).  

 

Going ahead, liquidity position of the group is expected to remain adequate with sufficient net cash 

accruals to maturing debt obligations. Cash accruals are estimated in the range of Rs.16.69 crore to 

Rs.18.74 crore during FY22 to FY24 against debt repayment obligations of Rs.5.75 crore to Rs.8.29 crore 

during the same period.  
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Outlook: Stable 

Acuité believes that Lotus Group would maintain a ‘Stable’ outlook over a medium term with the industry 

experience of its promoters. The outlook may be rev ised to 'Positive' if there is a substantial and sustained 

improvement in the group's operating performance. Conversely, the outlook may be rev ised to 

'Negative' in case of lower than estimated revenue and net profit and deterioration in working capital 

cycle or weakening of its capital structure, resulting in deterioration in financial risk profile and liquidity 

position. 

 

About the Rated Entity - Key Financials 

 Unit FY21(Prov isional)* FY20 (Actual) 

Operating Income Rs. Cr. 273.81 232.55 

PAT Rs. Cr. 6.90 (29.07) 

PAT Margin (%) 2.52 (12.50) 

Total Debt/Tangible Net Worth Times 2.05 3.53 

PBDIT/Interest Times 3.24 (1.23) 
*Acuite has assumed tax provision of Rs.3.43 Cr. 

Status of non-cooperation with previous CRA (if applicable) 

CRISIL v ide press release dated November 17, 2020 has mentioned the rating of LF as ‘B/Stable Issuer 

Not Cooperating’ dated November 17, 2020. 

 

Any other information 

Not Applicable 

 

Applicable Criteria 

• Default Recognition - https://www.acuite.in/v iew-rating-criteria-52.htm 

• Manufacturing Entities - https://www.acuite.in/v iew-rating-criteria-59.htm 
• Trading Entities - https://www.acuite.in/v iew-rating-criteria-61.htm 

• Financial Ratios And Adjustments - https://www.acuite.in/v iew-rating-criteria-53.htm 

• Consolidation Of Companies - https://www.acuite.in/v iew-rating-criteria-60.htm 

 

Note on complexity levels of the rated instrument  

  https://www.acuite.in/v iew-rating-criteria-55.htm 

 

Rating History (Upto last three years) 

Date Name of Instrument / 

Facilities 
Term Amount (Rs. Cr) Ratings/Outlook 

10-Sep-2020 

Cash Credit Long Term 41.00 

ACUITE BB+/Stable 

(Downgraded from 

ACUITE BBB-) 

Cash Credit Long Term 6.90 

ACUITE BB+/Stable 

(Downgraded from 

ACUITE BBB-) 

Term Loan Long Term 1.21 

ACUITE BB+/Stable 

(Downgraded from 

ACUITE BBB-) 

Term Loan Long Term 21.26 

ACUITE BB+/Stable 

(Downgraded from 

ACUITE BBB-) 

Term Loan Long Term 1.87 

ACUITE BB+/Stable 

(Downgraded from 

ACUITE BBB-) 

Proposed Bank Facility Long Term 1.56 

ACUITE BB+/Stable 

(Downgraded from 

ACUITE BBB-) 

20-Jun-2019 
Cash Credit Long Term 41.00 

ACUITE BBB-/Stable 

(Assigned) 

Cash Credit Long Term 6.90 ACUITE BBB-/Stable 
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(Assigned) 

Term Loan Long Term 1.21 
ACUITE BBB-/Stable 

(Assigned) 

Term Loan Long Term 21.26 
ACUITE BBB-/Stable 

(Assigned) 

Term Loan Long Term 1.87 
ACUITE BBB-/Stable 

(Assigned) 

Proposed Bank Facility Long Term 1.56 
ACUITE BBB-/Stable 

(Assigned) 

*Annexure – Details of instruments rated 

Lender Name Name of the Facilities 
Date of 

Issuance 

Coupon 

Rate 

Maturity 

Date 

Size of the 

Issue  

(Rs. Cr.) 
Ratings/Outlook 

South Indian 

Bank 
Cash Credit 

Not 

Applicable 

Not 

Applicable 

Not 

Applicable 
41.00 

ACUITE BB+/Stable 

(Reaffirmed) 

South Indian 

Bank 
Term Loan 

Not 

Available 

Not 

Available 

Not 

Available 
1.21 

ACUITE BB+/Stable 

(Reaffirmed) 

South Indian 

Bank 
Term Loan 

Not 

Available 

Not 

Available 

Not 

Available 
21.26 

ACUITE BB+/Stable 

(Reaffirmed) 

Indian 

Overseas Bank 
Cash Credit  

Not 

Applicable 

Not 

Applicable 

Not 

Applicable 
6.90 

ACUITE BB+/Stable 

(Reaffirmed) 

Indian 

Overseas Bank 
Term Loan 

Not 

Available 

Not 

Available 

Not 

Available 
1.87 

ACUITE BB+/Stable 

(Reaffirmed) 

Not Applicable Proposed Bank Facility 
Not 

Applicable 

Not 

Applicable 

Not 

Applicable 
1.56 

ACUITE BB+/Stable 

(Reaffirmed) 
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About Acuité Ratings & Research: 

Acuité Ratings & Research Limited is a full-serv ice Credit Rating Agency registered with the Securit ies 

and Exchange Board of India (SEBI). The company received RBI Accreditation as an External Credit 

Assessment Institution (ECAI), for Bank Loan Ratings under BASEL-II norms in the year 2012. Since then, 

it has assigned more than 8,850 credit ratings to various securit ies, debt instruments and bank facilit ies 

of entit ies spread across the country and across a wide cross section of industries. It has its Registered 

and Head Office in Kanjurmarg, Mumbai. 

 
Disclaimer: An Acuit é rat ing does not  const it ut e an audit  of t he rat ed entit y and should not  be t reat ed as a  

recommendat ion or opinion t hat  is int ended t o subst it ut e for a financial adviser's or invest or's independent  assessment  

of whet her t o buy, sell or hold any securit y.  Acuit é rat ings are based on t he dat a and informat ion provided by t he i ssuer  
and obt ained from ot her reliable sources. Alt hough reasonable care has been t aken t o ensure t hat  the dat a and 

information is t rue, Acuit é, in part icular, makes no represent ation or warrant y, expressed or implied wit h respect  t o t he 
adequacy,  accuracy or complet eness of  t he information relied upon. Acuit é is not  responsible for any errors or omissions 

and especially st at es t hat  it  has no financial liabilit y what soever for any direct, indirect  or consequent ial loss of any kind 

arising from t he use of it s rat ings. Acuit é rat ings are subject  t o a process of surveillance which may lead t o a revision in 
rat ings as and when t he circumst ances so warrant . Please visit  our websit e (www.acuit e.in) for t he lat est  information on  

any inst rument  rat ed by Acuit é. 


